

20-1199

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 25 HARVARD
STUDENT AND ALUMNI ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT PRESIDENT
AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE**

JANAI S. NELSON
Director-Counsel

SAMUEL SPITAL
RACHEL M. KLEINMAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector St. 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

JIN HEE LEE
MICHAELE N. TURNAGE
YOUNG*
JENNIFER A. HOLMES
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
mturnageyoung@naacpldf.org

July 25, 2022

**Counsel of Record*
**Additional counsel on
back cover**

CARA MCCLELLAN
*Director and Associate
Practice Professor***
ADVOCACY FOR RACIAL AND
CIVIL JUSTICE CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL
OF LAW
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

**affiliation listed for
identification purposes
only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS ARE NECESSARY BECAUSE, GIVEN OPPORTUNITY GAPS, TRADITIONAL INDICIA OF MERIT UNDERPREDICT THE POTENTIAL OF MANY APPLICANTS OF COLOR. 4

 A. Certain Racial Groups Do Not Have an Equal Opportunity to Earn Academic, Athletic, Extracurricular, and Artistic Accolades. 6

 B. Certain Racial Groups Do Not Have an Equal Opportunity to Earn Competitive Test Scores..... 11

 C. Pursuant to This Court’s Longstanding Guidance, the Limited Consideration of Race Allows Harvard to Identify Qualified Students of Color Who Are at an Unfair Competitive Disadvantage..... 15

II. OVERRULING GRUTTER WILL ARTIFICIALLY DEPRESS THE ADMISSIONS RATES OF APPLICANTS OF COLOR AND STAMP THEM WITH A BADGE OF INFERIORITY, JEOPARDIZING THE LEGITIMACY OF THIS COURT. 18

A. Eliminating Race-Conscious Admissions Would Decimate the Numbers of Certain Students of Color, Especially Black Students, at Harvard.	18
B. Drastic Reductions of the Number of Black, Latinx, Native/Indigenous, Hawaiian, and Pacific Islander Students in Selective Universities Would Solidify Racial Hierarchies Within Those Educational Institutions.	23
C. Overruling Grutter Is Contrary to the Meaning and Purpose of the Equal Protection Clause and Title VI and Would Undermine the Legitimacy of This Court.	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> <i>v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	31
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 342 U.S. 350 (1952)	2
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5, 29
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) (Clay, J., concurring), <i>aff’d</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	5
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	26
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (Powell, J.)	17

<i>Stout v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	15
Other Authorities	
Amanda Lewis & John B. Diamond, <i>Despite the Best Intentions: How Racial Inequality Thrives in Good Schools</i> (2015).....	9
Angela Duckworth et al., <i>Grit: Perseverance and Passion for Long- Term Goals</i> , 92 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 1087 (2007).....	16
Anne E. Casey Foundation, <i>Race for Results: Building a Path to Opportunity for All Children</i> (2018), https://www.aecf.org/resources/2017- race-for-results	8

- Anthony P. Carnevale & Stephen J. Rose, *Socioeconomic Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Selective College Admissions in America's Untapped Resource: Low-Income Students in Higher Education* (Richard D. Kahlenberg ed., 2004), <https://cew.georgetown.edu/socioeconomic-status-raceethnicity-and-selective-college-admissions/>..... 7
- Bas Hofstra et al., *The Diversity-Innovation Paradox in Science*, 117 PNAS 9284 (2020), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7196824/pdf/pnas.201915378.pdf> 26
- Bedoor K. AlShebli et al., *The Preeminence of Ethnic Diversity in Scientific Collaboration*, Nature Comm'ns, 2018, <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-018-07634-8>..... 25
- Beverly Tatum, *Why Are All the Black Kids Sitting Together in the Cafeteria? And Other Conversations About Race* (3d ed. 2017)..... 6
- Brown v. Board: The Landmark Oral Argument Before the Supreme Court* (Leon Friedman ed., 2004) 2
- Bryan McKinley Jones Brayboy & Margaret J. Maaka, *K-12 Achievement for Indigenous Students*, J. Am. Indian Educ., Spring 2015..... 6

<i>Celebration of Black Alumni</i> , Harvard Law Today (Sept. 12, 2000), https://today.law.harvard.edu/celebration-of-black-alumni/	27
Chang-Tai Hsieh et al., <i>The Allocation of Talent and U.S. Economic Growth</i> , 87 <i>Econometrica</i> 1439 (2019)	25
<i>Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Hon. Brett M. Kavanaugh to be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. (2018) (Statement of Brett Kavanaugh)	4
David B. Wilkins & Bryon Fong, <i>Harvard Law School Report on the State of Black Alumni II: 2000–2016</i> (2017), https://clp.law.harvard.edu/assets/HLS-Report-on-the-State-of-Black-Alumni-II-2000-2016-High-Res.pdf	27
David B. Wilkins et al., <i>Harvard Law School Report on the State of Black Alumni: 1896–2000</i> (2002), https://clp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Report-on-the-State-of-Black-Alumni-I-1869-2000.pdf	27

David M. Lee et al., <i>Academic Needs and Family Factors in the Education of Southeast Asian American Students: Dismantling the Model Minority Myth</i> , J. Se. Asian Am. Educ. & Advancement, 2017, https://docs.lib.purdue.edu/jsaaea/vol12/iss2/2	10
Devon W. Carbado & Cheryl I. Harris, <i>The New Racial Preferences</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1139 (2008).....	29
Elise Boddie, <i>The Indignities of Color Blindness</i> , 64 UCLA L. Rev. Discourse 64 (2016)	29
Erika K. Wilson, <i>Monopolizing Whiteness</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2382 (2021)	5
Frank Hobbs & Nicole Stoops, <i>Demographic Trends in the 20th Century: Census 2000 Special Reports</i> (2002), https://grist.org/wp-content/uploads/2005/04/censr-4.pdf	13
Harriet R. Tenenbaum & Martin D. Ruck, <i>Are Teachers' Expectations Different for Racial Minority Than for European American Students? A Meta-Analysis</i> , 99 J. Educ. Psych. 253 (2007)	8

- Heather G. Peske & Kati Haycock.,
*Teaching Inequality: How Poor and
 Minority Students Are Shortchanged
 on Teacher Quality* (2006),
[https://1k9gl1yevnfp2lpq1dhrqe17-
 wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-
 content/uploads/2013/10/TQReportJu
 ne2006.pdf](https://1k9gl1yevnfp2lpq1dhrqe17-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/TQReportJune2006.pdf) 7
- Isabel Wilkerson, *Caste: The Origins of
 Our Discontents* (2020) 24, 28
- Jay Rosner, *The SAT: Quantifying the
 Unfairness Behind the Bubbles in
 SAT Wars: The Case for Test-
 Optional College Admissions* (Joseph
 A. Soares ed., 2012) 13
- Jim Loewen, *Here We Go Again: Tests
 for the Common Core May Be Unfair
 to Some and Boring to All*, Hist.
 News Network (Nov. 18, 2014),
[https://historynewsnetwork.org/blog/
 15354](https://historynewsnetwork.org/blog/15354)..... 12, 13
- Jo Freeman, *The Legal Basis of the
 Sexual Caste System*, 5 Val. Univ. L.
 Rev. 203 (1971) 24
- Joel McFarland et al., U.S. Dep't of
 Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat.,
The Condition of Education 2018
 (2018), [https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2018/
 2018144.pdf](https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2018/2018144.pdf) 7

- John R. Logan, *Separate and Unequal: The Neighborhood Gap for Blacks, Hispanics and Asians in Metropolitan America* (2011) 8
- Jonathan P Feingold, *Hidden in Plain Sight: A More Compelling Case for Diversity*, 1 Utah L. Rev. 59 (2019)..... 30
- Kaisa Snellman et al., *Inequity Outside the Classroom: Growing Class Differences in Participation in Extracurricular Activities*, Voices Urb. Educ., 2015, <https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/EJ1056739.pdf> 7, 10
- Katherine W. Phillips, *How Diversity Makes Us Smarter*, Sci. Am. (Oct. 1, 2014), <https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/how-diversity-makes-us-smarter/> 26
- Kirsten Hextrum, *Reproducing Sports Stars: How Students Become Elite Athletes*, Tchrs. Coll. Rec., Apr. 2019, <https://ou.edu/content/dam/Education/19-fall-bridges/Hextrum%202019%20TCR.pdf>..... 9
- Krista M. Malott, *Being Mexican: Strengths and Challenges of Mexican-Origin Adolescents*, J. Sch. Counseling, 2010, at 1, <https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/EJ885087.pdf> 9

<i>Margaret M. Chin</i> , Hunter Coll. Socio., https://www.hunter.cuny.edu/sociology/faculty/margaret-m.-chin (last visited July 19, 2022)	15
Maria Veronica Santelices & Mark Wilson, <i>Unfair Treatment? The Case of Freedle, the SAT, and the Standardization Approach to Differential Item Functioning</i> , 80 Harv. Educ. Rev. 106 (2010)	12
Nat'l Endowment for the Arts, <i>A Decade of Arts Engagement: Findings from the Survey of Public Participation in the Arts, 2002–2012</i> (2015), https://www.arts.gov/sites/default/files/2012-sppa-feb2015.pdf	10
Nat'l Endowment for the Arts, <i>Arts Education in America: What the Declines Mean for Arts Participation</i> (2011), https://www.arts.gov/sites/default/files/2008-SPPA-ArtsLearning.pdf	10
Nick Assendelft, <i>Investing in Diversity</i> , Alumni Ass'n of the Univ. of Mich. (Spring 2017), https://alumni.umich.edu/michigan-alum/investing-in-diversity/	23

Off. for C.R., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *2013–2014 Civil Rights Data Collection: A First Look* (2016), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/2013-14-first-look.pdf> 6

Off. for C.R., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *2015–2016 Civil Rights Data Collection: STEM Course Taking* (2018), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/stem-course-taking.pdf>..... 6

Paul Marthers, *Looking at Student “Grit” and Resilience – from Recruitment to Retention*, Academic Impressions (June 16, 2017), <https://www.academicimpressions.com/looking-at-student-grit-and-resilience-from-recruitment-to-retention/> 16

Prop 209 Lands on UC, L.A. Times (Apr. 1, 1998), <http://articles.latimes.com/1998/apr/01/local/me-34867> 22

QuickFacts: Michigan, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/MI> (last visited July 19, 2022)..... 23

Richard O. Lempert et al., *Michigan’s Minority Graduates in Practice: The River Runs Through Law School* L. & Soc. Inquiry 395 (2000) 14

- Roby Chatterji et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, *Closing Advanced Coursework Equity Gaps for All Students* (2021), <https://americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/AdvancedCoursework-report1.pdf>..... 9
- Roy O. Freedle, *Correcting the SAT's Ethnic and Social-Class Bias: A Method for Reestimating SAT Scores*, 73 Harv. Educ. Rev. 1 (2003) 11, 12
- Russell J. Skiba & Natasha T. Williams, The Equity Project at Ind. Univ., *Are Black Kids Worse? Myths and Facts About Racial Differences in Behavior: A Summary of the Literature* (2014), http://www.indiana.edu/~atlantic/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/African-American-Differential-Behavior_031214.pdf..... 9
- Samuel R. Sommers, *On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberations*, 90 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 507 (2006) 26
- Sigal Alon & Marta Tienda, *Diversity, Opportunity, and the Shifting Meritocracy in Higher Education*, 72 Am. Socio Rev. 487 (2007) 24

Tyler Kepner, *Baseball Rights a Wrong by Adding Negro Leagues to Official Records*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/16/sports/baseball/mlb-negro-leagues.html> 25

Univ. of Cal. Off. of the President, *Underrepresented Groups (URG) as a Percentage of California Public High School Graduates and UC Applicants, Admits, and New Freshmen, Systemwide, Fall 1989 to Fall 2016*, https://www.ucop.edu/academic-affairs/_files/prop209-gap-analysis-chart.pdf (last visited July 19, 2022) 22

University of Michigan-Ann Arbor, Data USA, <https://datausa.io/profile/university/university-of-michigan-ann-arbor#enrollment> (last visited July 19, 2022) 23

William C. Kidder & Jay Rosner, *How the SAT Creates “Built-In Headwinds”: An Educational and Legal Analysis of Disparate Impact*, 43 Santa Clara L. Rev. 131 (2002)..... 12, 13, 14

William C. Kidder, UCLA C.R. Project, *Restructuring Higher Education Opportunity? African American Degree Attainment After Michigan's Ban on Affirmative Action* (2013) 23
